



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* MATTHEW P. DENN,
Attorney General of the State of Delaware
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

HOMETOWN AMERICA COMMUNITIES, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,
Defendant-Below, Appellee,

No. 194, 2016

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. NO. S15C-11-015-ESB

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW, APPELLANT
STATE OF DELAWARE EX REL. MATTHEW P. DENN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT
Christian Douglas Wright (No. 3554)
Director, Consumer Protection Unit
Regina S. Schoenberg (No. 5659)
Deputy Attorney General
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8600

*Attorneys for State of Delaware, ex rel.
Matthew P. Denn, Attorney General of
the State of Delaware*

August 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WAS ERROR BECAUSE HOMETOWN AMERICA FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT THE STATE CANNOT ESTABLISH “UNDER ANY REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES SUSCEPTIBLE OF PROOF” THAT HOMETOWN AMERICA IS AN “OWNER” OF THE COMMUNITIES AS DEFINED UNDER DELAWARE LAW | 2 |
| A. The Complaint’s Allegation That Hometown America Owns the Communities Satisfies the Notice Pleading Standards of Superior Court Civil Rule 8 | 2 |
| B. Hometown America Had the Burden of Proof On Its Rule 12(b)(6) Motion and Failed to Meet It | 5 |
| II. DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WAS ERROR BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW CONSIDERED AMBIGUOUS EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE COMPLAINT TO DECIDE THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE THE STATE AN OPPORTUNITY TO TAKE DISCOVERY ON THE ISSUE BEFORE DECIDING THE MOTION | 9 |
| A. The Rent Increase Notices Were Outside the Four Corners of the Complaint for Purposes of the Allegation of Hometown America's Ownership of the Communities | 9 |
| B. The Rent Increase Notices Are Ambiguous as to Hometown America’s Status as an Owner of the Communities | 11 |
| C. The County Property Records Do Not Compel a Different Result on a Motion to Dismiss | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1874688 (Del. Super. Aug. 13, 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) | 7 |
| <i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) | 2 |
| <i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007) | 2 |
| <i>In re GM (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) | 7, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 1996 WL 74730 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 25 Del. C. § 7003 | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 Del. C. § 7006 | 4 |
| 25 Del. C. § 7042 | 4 |

Rules

Superior Court Civil Rule 82
Superior Court Civil Rule 12 5, 6, 11
Delaware Lawyers’ Rule of Professional Conduct 4.11

Other Authorities

Definition of “Owner,” Dictionary.com (Random House Dictionary 2016),
<http://www.dictionary.com/browse/owner>4
